DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435060	B. WING		C 03/37/3035
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/27/2025
AVANTAR	A SAINT CLOUD		100	02 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 000		
	CFR Part 483, Subpa Term Care facilities w The area surveyed in related to potential ph a former staff membe	arvey for compliance with 42 art B, requirements for Long as conducted on 3/27/25. Cluded resident abuse ysical abuse of residents by r. Avantara Saint Cloud was in-compliance with the			
	Free from Abuse and CFR(s): 483.12(a)(1)		F 600		
	Exploitation The resident has the reglect, misappropria and exploitation as de includes but is not lim corporal punishment,	involuntary seclusion and cal restraint not required to			
	§483.12(a) The facility §483.12(a)(1) Not use physical abuse, corpo	e verbal, mental, sexual, or			
	involuntary seclusion;	Charles of the Charle			
	Based on South Dak (SD DOH) facility-reported review, observed provider failed to protofree from physical abut cognitively impaired none certified nursing a citation is considered	ota Department of Health orted incident (FRI) review, ation, and interview, the ect the residents' right to be use for two of two sampled esidents (1 and 2) by one of assistant (CNA) (C). This past non?compliance based rective actions the provider		Past noncompliance: no plan of correction required.	
1000 (TOD)		LIDDI IED DEDDESENTATIVES CIGNATURE		TITLE	(YE) DATE

Any deficiency statement enting with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: HRD211

Facility ID: 0043

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 7

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				ON	IB NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
							С	
		435060	B. WING _				03/27/2025	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
			- 4	302 S	T CLOUD STREET			
AVANTAR	A SAINT CLOUD		_	RAPI	D CITY, SD 57701			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	Continued From page	e 1	F 6	00				
	implemented immedi Findings include:	ately following the incident.						
	1. Review of the prov	rider's 1/2/25 SD DOH FRI						
	revealed:							
	*On 1/2/25, dementia							
	C "forcibly grabs her forces her [resident 1							
	her [resident 1] to be							
	and she [resident 1] s							
		ded immediately, pending						
	investigation.	oca miniodiatory, portanig						
		as initiated that included						
	staff interviews, video							
	immediate notification	n to administrator/abuse						
	coordinator A.							
		on was completed, the						
		towards the resident by CNA						
		and he was allowed to return						
		eck-ins with director of						
		assistant director of nursing ssigned dementia-related						
	education that was o	The second secon						
		ded to all staff that included						
		to report abuse, and the						
	importance of timely							
		1's electronic medical						
	record (EMR) revealed							
	*She was admitted o							
		Izheimer's disease, falls,						
		s, cognitive communication						
	insomnia.	pressive disorder, and						
		or Mental Status (BIMS)						
		as 0, which indicated she						
	was severely cognitive							

*A skin assessment was completed on 1/2/25 with no injuries noted from the incident.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
				С
	435060	B. WING		03/27/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVANTARA SAINT CLOUD			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701	
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	OULD BE COMPLETION
Continued From page	2	F 6	00	
resident 1 revealed si *Was ambulating arou unit. *Was dressed, had no and her hair was pulle *Was tearful the first to the second loop arou surveyor. 4. Dementia champio and was unavailable to 5. Interview on 3/27/2 administrator/abuse of regarding the 1/2/25 in *They stated they we the camera footage. *They had randomly s and asked them if the abusing resident 1All the staff members *They did not verify th C reported by dement *CNA C was allowed supervised by DON B check-ins, and was as education, to be comp *Education was provid abuse, how to report to importance of timely r 6. Review of CNA C's had completed the de 1/31/25. 7. Review of the provides	on-slip socks on her feet, ed back in a pony tail time around the unit, but on and, she smiled at the end of the type of the type of abuse, and the end of the type of the type of abuse, and the end of the type of the type of abuse, and the end of the type of the type of abuse, and the end of the type			
revealed:				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A SAINT CLOUD SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I.) Continued From page 3. Observation on 3/2 resident 1 revealed si *Was ambulating arounit. *Was dressed, had no and her hair was pulle *Was tearful the first the second loop arounsurveyor. 4. Dementia champio and was unavailable to the second loop arounsurveyor. 4. Dementia champio and was unavailable to the second loop arounsurveyor. 4. Dementia champio and was unavailable to the second loop arounsurveyor. 4. Dementia champio and was unavailable to the second loop arounsurveyor. 4. Dementia champio and was unavailable to the second loop arounsurveyor. 4. Dementia champio and was unavailable to the second loop arounsurveyor. 4. Dementia champio and was unavailable to the second loop arounsurveyor. 5. Interview on 3/27/2 administrator/abuse or egarding the 1/2/25 in *They stated they went the camera footage. *They had randomly so and asked them if the abusing resident 1. -All the staff members *They did not verify the C reported by dementiation was allowed supervised by DON B check-ins, and was as education, to be competited to the desired to the desir	A SAINT CLOUD SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 3. Observation on 3/27/25 at 10:33 a.m. of resident 1 revealed she: "Was ambulating around the secured memory unit. "Was dressed, had non-slip socks on her feet, and her hair was pulled back in a pony tail "Was tearful the first time around the unit, but on the second loop around, she smiled at the surveyor. 4. Dementia champion E was a former employee and was unavailable for an interview. 5. Interview on 3/27/25 at 2:00 p.m. with administrator/abuse coordinator A and DON B regarding the 1/2/25 incident revealed: "They stated they were unsuccessful in retrieving the camera footage. "They had randomly selected 20 staff members and asked them if they had witnessed any staff abusing resident 1. -All the staff members had answered no. "They did not verify the abuse allegations for CNA C reported by dementia champion F. "CNA C was allowed to go to work and was supervised by DON B and ADON G with daily check-ins, and was assigned dementia-related education, to be completed by 1/31/25. "Education was provided to all staff on all types of abuse, how to report the type of abuse, and the importance of timely reporting. 6. Review of CNA C's personnel file revealed he had completed the dementia-related education by 1/31/25. 7. Review of the provider's 2/25/25 SD DOH FRI	A BUILDIN 435060 B. WING ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A SAINT CLOUD SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 3. Observation on 3/27/25 at 10:33 a.m. of resident 1 revealed she: "Was ambulating around the secured memory unit. "Was dressed, had non-slip socks on her feet, and her hair was pulled back in a pony tail "Was tearful the first time around the unit, but on the second loop around, she smiled at the surveyor. 4. Dementia champion E was a former employee and was unavailable for an interview. 5. Interview on 3/27/25 at 2:00 p.m. with administrator/abuse coordinator A and DON B regarding the 1/2/25 incident revealed: "They stated they were unsuccessful in retrieving the camera footage. "They had randomly selected 20 staff members and asked them if they had witnessed any staff abusing resident 1. -All the staff members had answered no. "They did not verify the abuse allegations for CNA C reported by dementia champion F. "CNA C was allowed to go to work and was supervised by DON B and ADON G with daily check-ins, and was assigned dementia-related education, to be completed by 1/31/25. "Education was provided to all staff on all types of abuse, how to report the type of abuse, and the importance of timely reporting. 6. Review of CNA C's personnel file revealed he had completed the dementia-related education by 1/31/25. 7. Review of the provider's 2/25/25 SD DOH FRI	A BUILDING 435060 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FILL REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 3. Observation on 3/27/25 at 10:33 a.m. of resident 1 revealed she: "Was ambulating around the secured memory unit. "Was dressed, had non-slip socks on her feet, and her hair was pulled back in a pony tail "Was tearful the first time around the unit, but on the second loop around, she smilled at the surveyor. 4. Dementia champion E was a former employee and was unavailable for an interview. 5. Interview on 3/27/25 at 2:00 p.m. with administrator/abuse coordinator A and DON B regarding the 1/2/25 incident revealed: "They stated they were unsuccessful in retrieving the camera footage. "They had randomly selected 20 staff members and asked them if they had witnessed any staff abusing resident 1. -All the staff members had answered no. "They did not verify the abuse allegations for CNA C reported by dementia champion F. "CNA C was allowed to go to work and was supervised by DON B and ADON G with daily check-ins, and was assigned dementia-related education, to be completed by 1/31/25. "Education was provided to all staff on all types of abuse, how to report the type of abuse, and the importance of timely reporting. 6. Review of CNA C's personnel file revealed he had completed the dementia-related education by 1/31/25. 7. Review of the provider's 2/25/25 SD DOH FRI

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PRO		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435060	B. WING		C 03/27/2025	
33,300	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION	
F 600	*On 2/25/25, activity was assisting reside and she began yelling make me go." Activity asked CNA C to wal *CNA C was susper investigation. *A full investigation staff interviews, vide immediate notification coordinator A. *After the investigation allegations of abuse CNA C was verified, was terminated.	director F reported CNA C int 2 out of the dining room, ing, "I do not want to go, don't ty director F intervened and k away. ded immediately, pending an	F 600			
	included Alzheimer's tract infection, and in *Her BIMS assessmindicated she was similar indicated she was solven pulling on [the] reside go with him to the bath at she did not wan Director intervened a resident alone at the has the right to refusive resident alone at the Activities Director. Refound to have two similar indicated in the resident's] Daughter	on 7/1/24 and her diagnoses of disease, dementia, urinary insomnia. ent score was 1, which everely cognitively impaired. a.m. a progress note was ser "CNA was noted to be ent [resident 2] to have her athroom. Resident was yelling at to go with him. Activities and had [the] CNA leave [the] at time and told him that she ser. CNA did leave [the] at time of intervention by [the] esident was assessed and mall red marks on her see did resolve. [The in law [was] notified of [the] ovider [was] notified. Both				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/07/2025 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					OMB NO. 0938-039			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435060	B. WING				C	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	ET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE		03/27/2025	
AVANTAR	A SAINT CLOUD		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701				=	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	I present with the fo Yelling/Screaming, I Wandering seeking Abusive Language, Rejection of care, di "Interventions: We with Social Service "Date Initiated: 3/4 *No further notes we incident. *A skin assessment 2/25/25. *No further skin ass regarding the 2/25/25. *No further skin ass regarding the 2/25/25 incident rev *She was in her office screaming. *She observed resident of the dining room while 2 to go with him. *She had informed to a resident to go with *She stated CNA C "stormed off". *She said resident 2 and sat back down in *The activities direct she observed to the	updated as follows: sk for altered mood/behaviors, sk for altered mood/behaviors, sk for altered mood/behaviors, social interaction with others, Threatening behavior, elusions." eekly check ins [check-ins] Director for 4 weeks" 6/25" ere documented for this a was also completed on sessment was documented 25 incident. tivities director F regarding the realed: ce and heard a resident dent 2 hanging onto a pole in le CNA C was forcing resident CNA C that he could not force in him. had gotten upset with her and 2 was better after CNA C left into a chair in the dining room. stor stated she reported what	F 6	00				
	revealed:	CNA C grab resident 2 arms						

*She had not witnessed any other staff member

being physical with the residents.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OLIVILIV	OT ON WEDIONINE	WILDIONID CLITTICLO				
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	INSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435060	B. WING		03/27/2025	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
AVANTAR	A SAINT CLOUD			302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION	
F 600	Continued From page	ge 5	F 600			
	resident 2 revealed *Was ambulating ar unit.	3/27//25 at 1:35 p.m. of she: ound the secured memory her hair was combed.				
	*Would randomly st 12. Interview on 3/2 administrator/abuse					
	revealed: *They had reviewed verified that residen CNA C as reported *They interviewed to	the camera footage, and it t 2 was physically abused by by activities director F. welve random staff members sers had said had witnessed				
	CNA C had grab restrying to get her to gactivities director int *CNA C's employments	sident 2 in the dining room to with him before the ervened. ent was terminated and CNA the South Dakota Board of				
	deficient practice do after record review of followed their quality education was provided types of abuse, how importance of timely neglect policy. The awalked and observe resident safety. Interindicated staff under	nented actions to ensure the les not recur was confirmed revealed the facility had revealed to facility had revealed to all staff regarding to report the abuse, the reporting, and the abuse and administrator and DON d the facility daily to ensure reviews and observations restood the education				
	provided.	information, non-compliance				

at F600 was determined to occur on 2/25/25, and

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/07/2025 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					С
		435060	B. WING		03/27/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVANTARA SAINT CLOUD				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 600	the provider's implem actions for the deficie	e 6 ented 3/26/25 corrective nt practice confirmed on pliance is considered past	F6	00	